improvements as ultimately approved by the agency or agencies or Governmental authority or 

authorities with jurisdiction. 

D. The City is the awardee of an Encampment Resolution Funding (ERF) Grant, 

Agreement No. 24-ERF-3-R-100005, in the amount Twelve Million Six Hundred Sixty-Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($12,667,461.00) (the “ERF Grant”) attached as 

Exhibit “C” to this Agreement. 

E. The City will provide and administer the ERF Grant (which, together with 

additional funds granted or donated for the development of the Project, is described herein as the 

“Funding”), for the development and operation of the Project on the Property.